

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2013 JUN 14 P 2:54

BY RONALD R. GARRETT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

In re the Personal Restraint of

JONATHAN LEE GENTRY,

Petitioner.

REGARDING THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE ENTERED BY
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF KITSAP COUNTY
Superior Court No. 88-1-00395-3

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

A. THE ARGUMENTS OF AMICI WERE NOT PRESENTED BY GENTRY, CALL FOR NEW RULES THAT MAY NOT BE APPLIED IN THIS COLLATERAL APPEAL, AND WHICH ARE NOT JUSTIFIED BY POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.....1

1. Amici’s arguments are based on the false premise that there was misconduct falling within Monday’s purview.1

2. Amici fail to show any compelling justification for extending Monday beyond the trial context or for imposing an automatic reversal standard.....2

a. The requirement of a “searching review” of penalty-phase proceedings has no bearing in the standard of review.....2

b. Amici fail to justify the imposition of per se reversal standard in capital cases.....3

i. Amici raise issues beyond those presented by Gentry.....3

ii. Application to Gentry’s case of the rules proposed by Amici would violate Teague and the Washington precedent adopting its rule.4

iii. Defendants already have a remedy for race-based charging decisions.....4

iv. There is no persuasive justification for a per-se reversal standard in capital cases.9

B.	THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF GENTRY’S TRIAL DO NOT INDICATE RACIAL BIAS.....	15
1.	Amici’s allegations of systemic bias have been repeatedly rejected as unfounded by this Court.....	15
2.	Amici fail to show that race “infected” Gentry’s trial.....	19
C.	GENTRY WOULD NOT BE ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER ANY STANDARD.....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991).....	11
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4, 130 S. Ct. 13, 175 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2009).....	19
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738, 110 S. Ct. 1441, 108 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1990).....	11
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359, 76 S. Ct. 406, 100 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1956).....	5
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1986).....	11
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 109 S. Ct. 2237, 104 L. Ed. 2d 923 (1989).....	11
<i>In re Cook</i> , 114 Wn.2d 802, 792 P.2d 506 (1990).....	14
<i>In re Hagler</i> , 97 Wn.2d 818, 650 P.2d 1103 (1982).....	14
<i>In re Markel</i> , 154 Wn.2d 262, ¶¶ 10-12, 111 P.3d 249 (2005).....	4
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	14
<i>In re St. Pierre</i> , 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992).....	4
<i>In re Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, ¶ 14, 296 P.3d 87 (2013).....	14
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	4
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1986).....	8
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 580 F. Supp. 338 (N.D. Ga. 1984).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12, 124 S. Ct. 7, 157 L. Ed. 2d 263 (2003).....	11
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448, 82 S. Ct. 501, 7 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1962).....	7
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249, 108 S. Ct. 1792, 100 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1988).....	11

<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 163 Wn.2d 277, 178 P.3d 1021 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Bonisisio</i> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 1094 (1985).....	10
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, ¶ 145-56, 290 P.3d 43 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Heaton</i> , 21 Wash. 59, 56 P. 843 (1899).....	7
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 106 Wn.2d 39, 722 P.2d 783 (1985).....	5
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	6
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 150 Wn.2d 221, 76 P.3d 721 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d ¶ 23, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561 (2001).....	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 116 S. Ct. 1480, 134 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338, 94 S. Ct. 613, 38 L. Ed. 2d 561 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499, 103 S. Ct. 1974, 76 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1983).....	12

<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598, 84 L. Ed. 2d 547, 105 S. Ct. 1524 (1985).....	6
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787, 107 S. Ct. 2124, 95 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1987).....	12

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.401.....	6, 7
RCW 9.94A.411.....	6
RCW 9.94A.540(1)(a)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function, Standard 3-3.9 Discretion in the Charging Decision (3d ed. 1993)	6
Baldus, Woodworth, Grosso, & Christ, <i>Arbitrariness and Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: A Legal and Empirical Analysis of the Nebraska Experience (1973-1999)</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 486, 661 (2002)	16, 17
Baldus, Woodworth, Zuckerman, Weiner, & Broffitt, <i>Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, with Recent Findings from Philadelphia</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1638 (1998)	15
D. Baime, Report to the Supreme Court Systemic Proportionality Review Project (2001)	16
D. Baldus, G. Woodworth, & C. Pulaski, <i>Equal Justice and the Death Penalty</i> (1990).....	16
D. Boerner, <i>Sentencing in Washington</i> (1985)	6
Klein & Rolph, <i>Relationship of Offender and Victim Race to Death Penalty Sentences in California</i> , 32 Jurimetrics J. 33 (1991).....	17
Klein, Berk, & Hickman, <i>Race and the Decision to Seek the Death Penalty in Federal Cases</i> 125 (2006)	17
Klein, Berk, & Hickman, <i>Race and the Decision to Seek the Death Penalty in Federal Cases</i> 125-126 (2006).....	16
N. Weiner, P. Allison, & G. Livingston, <i>The Connecticut Study of Capital Case Charging, Executive Summary</i> (2003)	16
National District Attorney’s Association, <i>National Prosecution Standards</i> , Std. 4-2.4 (3rd ed. 2012).....	6
R. Paternoster et al., <i>An Empirical Analysis of Maryland Death Sentencing System with Respect to the Influence of Race and Legal Jurisdiction</i> (2003).....	17, 18
